

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2011
CC 6852-6853/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 30/03/2011 in WP No. 1014/2009
& WP No. 2610/2010 of The HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

SUDHIR N & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to file SLP and prayer for interim
relief and office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 11597-11598 of 2011
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 11606 of 2011
(With appln.(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record
and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

S.L.P.(C).....CC NO. 7341-7342 of 2011
(With appln.(s) for permission to file SLP and with prayer for
interim relief and office report)

S.L.P.(C).....CC NO. 7353-7354 of 2011
(With appln.(s) for permission to file SLP and with prayer for
interim relief and office report)

S.L.P.(C).....CC NO. 7444-7445 of 2011
(With appln.(s) for permission to file SLP and with prayer for
interim relief and office report)

Date: 29/04/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B. SUDERSHAN REDDY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR

For Petitioner(s)
Mr. K.V. Vishwanathan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. John Mathew, Adv.

Mr. V. Giri, Sr. Adv.
Mr. K. Rajeev, Adv.
Mr. Mohammed Sadique, Adv.
-2-

Mr. C.S. Vaidyanathan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. P.V. Dinesh, Adv.
Mr. P.V. Vinod, Adv.
Mr. Cherrie Alexander, Adv.
Mr. Chirag Thakur, Adv.

Mr. Jayanth Muthuraj, Adv.
Mr. Kedar Nath Tripathy, Adv.
Ms. T.P. Sindhu, Adv.
Mr. P. Rajesh, Adv.

Mr. K. Radhakrishanan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Imtiaz ahmed, Adv.
Mrs. Nagma Intiaz, Adv.
for M/S.Equity Lex Associates

For Respondent(s)

Mr. L. Nageshwara Rao, Sr.Adv.
Mr. E.M.S. Anam, Adv.
Mr. Fazlin Anam, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Permission to file the Special Leave Petitions is
granted.

Issue notice in all the matters.

No interim relief is granted.

In the affidavit filed in the High Court by the
State, it is stated that only 15 in service candidates who
applied both for general medical quota and in service
quota qualified themselves in the entrance examination,
several seats set apart for in service candidates and
therefore, lapsed. In the circumstances, the State
Government will hold an entrance examination now to fill
the unfilled seats for the in service candidates so that
they do not go waste. The 15 in service candidates who

-3-

applied for general medical quota and in service quota
need not appear for any examination to be conducted
pursuant to this Court's Order. They shall get the
admission on the basis of the examination in which they
have appeared.

(Sukhbir Paul Kaur)
Court Master

(Renuka Sadana)
Court Master