

ITEM NO.9

COURT NO.3

SECTION XIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).
13121-13122/2011

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 30/03/2011
in WP No. 1014/2009,30/03/2011 in WP No. 2610/2010 passed by the
High Court Of Kerala At Ernakulam)

SUDHIR N & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for directions and impleadment as party
respondent)
(For final disposal)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 11597-11598/2011

(With SLP(C) No. 11606/2011
(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 13123-13124/2011

SLP(C) No. 13126-13127/2011

SLP(C) No. 13130-13131/2011

Date : 16/09/2014 These petitions were called on for hearing
today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. John Mathew,Adv.
SLP 13121-22/11

Mr. P. V. Dinesh,Adv.

SLP(C) 11606/11 Ms. Liz Mathew,Adv.
11597-98/11 Mr. M.F.Philip, Adv.

Mr. Kedar Nath Tripathy,Adv.

Mr. K. Rajeev, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Liz Mathew, Adv.
SLP 13121-22 Mr. M.F. Philip, Adv.

Mr. E. M. S. Anam, Adv.

MCI Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Prateek Bhatia, Adv.
Ms. Amandeep Kaur, Adv.

Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Arguments heard.

Judgment reserved.

(Shashi Sareen)
Court Master

(Saroj Saini)
Court Master

List of books referred:

1999 (7) SCC 120

2003 (9) SCC 564

1995 (4) SCC 104

1979 (3) SCC 431 Para 8

2003 (7) SCC 83